

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/31/2018 2:41 PM
No. 355799/358160

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Spokane County Cause No. 10-4-01216-0

ESTATE OF EDWARD AMOS COMENOUT JR.

Appellant,

v.

**CHRISTOPHER GARDEE, GEORGE GARDEE and RICHARD
GARDEE**

Respondents

**ESTATE'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Robert E. Kovacevich, #2723
Attorney for Estate/Appellant
818 W. Riverside Avenue, Ste. 525
Spokane, Washington 99201-0995
(509) 747-2104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

Counter Statement to Respondent’s Introduction. 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. The Inclusion of the Cobell Check was Excluded from the BIA Probate by BIA Judge Payne. *Christensen v. Grant County Hospital Dist. No. 1*, 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004) and Other Cases Bar Relitigation by Collateral Estoppel. 2

B. Administration Expenses can be Charged Against Non Probate Assets. 5

C. Non Probate Assets are Liable for Debts of Administration 9

D. The Legal Fees Sought in Both Cases were not Controverted by Admissible Evidence. 15

E. The Gardee Heir’s Summary is Unsupported 18

F. The Building is Personal Property and an Asset of the Spokane Probate. 18

G. No Appeal Attorney’s Fees are Payable. 20

III. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anthis v. Copland, 173 Wn.2d 752, 270 P.3d 574 (2012) 7

Armstrong v. Maple Leaf Apartments, Ltd., 508 F.2d 518 (10th Cir. 1974) . .
.....6

*Black Hills Institute of Geological Research v. South Dakota School of Mines
and Technology*, 12 F.3d 737, 741 (8th Cir. 1993)3, 20

Bryan v. Itasca County, Minnesota, 426 U.S. 373, 392, 96 S.Ct. 2102, 48
L.Ed.2d 710 (1976) 7

Christensen v. Grant County Hospital Dist. No.1, 152 Wn.2d 299, 306, 96
P.3d 957 (2004) 2

Comenout v. Belin, No. 3:16-cv-05464-RJB 1

*Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of
Equalization*, 724 F.3d 1153, 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) 3

Estate of McMaster, 5 IBIA 61 (1976) 8

First Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Harrison, 181 Wn.App 595, 326 P.3d 808
(2014) 14

Graphic Controls Corp. v. Utah Medical Products, Inc., 149 F.3d 1382, 1385
(Fed Cir. 1998) 13

Griffis v. Cedar Hill Health Care Corp., 967 A.2d 1141 (Vt. 2008)13

In re Estate of Ehlers, 80 Wn.App. 751, 761, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996)18

In re Estate of Gopher, 310 P.3d 521, 523 (Mont. 2013)18, 19

In re Estate of Stevens, 94 Wn.App. 20, 37-38, 971 P.2d 58 (1999)21

<i>In re Estate of Stockman</i> , 59 Wn.App. 711, 715, 800 P.2d 1141 (1990)	21
<i>In re Estate of Wegner v. Tesche</i> , 157 Wn.App. 554, 237 P.3d 387 (2010) .	9
<i>In re Peterson’s Estate</i> , 12 Wn.2d 686, 123 P.2d 733 (1942)	9, 15
<i>In re Verbeek’s Estate</i> , 2 Wn.App. 144 154, 467 P.2d 178 (1970)	6
<i>In re Wheeler’s Estate</i> , 71 Wn.2d 789, 431 P.2d 608 (1967)	8, 16, 17
<i>Landauer v. Landauer</i> , 95 Wn.App. 579, 975 P.2d 577 (1999)	6, 8
<i>Lineback v. Howerton</i> , 26 S.W.2d 74 (Ark. 1930)	4, 8
<i>Matter of Estate of Fields</i> , 2017 WL 5504969 (Alaska 2017)	12
<i>Matter of Geer’s Estate</i> , 29 Wn.App. 822, 629 P.2d 458 (1981)	20
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. U.S.</i> , 656 F.3d 1129 (10 th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Peterson v. Johnson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 869, 307 P.2d 564 (1957)	11
<i>Robert R. Comenout Sr. et al v. Joseph</i> , No. 16-35124, DC W.D. Wn at Tacoma	19
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, Ltd.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 392, 403, 196 P.3d 711 (2008)	10
<i>Schibel v. Eymann</i> , 189 Wn.2d 93, 94, 399 P.3d 1129 (2017)	2
<i>State v. Bello</i> , 142 Wn.App. 930, 932 f.3 (2008)	13
<i>Sutton v. Hirvonen</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1, 775 P.2d 448 (1989)	11
<i>Swain v. Hildebrand</i> , 36 P.2d 924 (Okla. 1934)	8

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

25 U.S.C. § 372 8
25 U.S.C. § 410 7, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2201 7
25 U.S.C. § 2206 7, 19
25 U.S.C. § 5108 3

STATE STATUTES

RCW § 11.04.250 5
RCW § 11.18.020 9
RCW § 11.18.200 9, 14
RCW § 11.28.210 15
RCW § 11.28.280 11
RCW § 11.28.290 11
RCW § 11.32.050 11, 20
RCW § 11.44.015 5
RCW § 11.48.020 14
RCW § 11.48.030 5
RCW § 11.48.210 15
RCW § 11.76.030 18
RCW § 11.76.110 6, 14, 18
RCW § 11.76.150 18
RCW § 11.76.250 15
RCW § 11.96A.150 15

OTHER

25 C.F.R. 3
43 C.F.R. § 30.146 3
43 C.F.R. § 30.236 5, 18, 19
73 Fed.Reg. 67, 263 (November 13, 2008) 4
73 Fed.Reg. 67256-01 4
76 F.R. 7501 19

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 16.05[2][f] page 1100 f63 (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012) 7

RAP 10.3 13, 18
